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FROM 1 CCOGRAN v AND GEOLOGY

KENTUCKY CLIMATE CENTER
DEPARTMENT QF GEQGRAPHY AND GFROTOGY

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

FAX MO, ' 2707400418

!
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%Imu--m ASSBUMTEL BIE.

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. b ot
Manhole Inspection Checklist = '

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Maple Court Manhole Number: Manhole #1
Size: 6’ & 10° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 0930
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: X Low
Ventilated ____ Shifted
_ . Lock Crooked
_____ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block ______ Block
___ DBrick ____ Brick
_____ Poor Joints —__ PoorJoints
__ Leaking — Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick ____ Brck
_____ Other ____ Other
_____ Poor _____ Poor
Missing ____ Missing
X Dirty (Explain) _____ Dirty (Explain)
476" Depth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line NA Size Main Line 8 Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
M #4 Depth of Flow to MH 8 13 Depth of Flow
. Material ve Material
___ Crooked NA _ Crooked
__ Obstructed NO Obstructed
_____ Dirty (Explain) _____ Dirty (Explain)



%ﬂmun—mu ARtEIMTIL BE.

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Paoe 3 of 2
Manhole Inspection Checklist &

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Maple Court Manhole Number: Manhole #1

Side Line Up NA Size Side Line NA Size

Stream to Down Stream

MH ## Depth of Flow to MH #H## Depth of Flow
Material Material
Crooked Crooked
Obstructed Obstructed
Dirty (Explain) Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: 96.34°  Top of Ring Elevation

91.58" Invert Elevation

Steps: Broken

X Missing

Worn

Comments:  There are no visible cracks or other failures; ring and 1id paved over slightly and somewhat loosely fitting;

Slight sedimentation located on the bottom of the manhole out of the channel. Top of manhole ring recessed in pavement

forming a depression around the manhole lid.




%lm“l-ﬂu ATEREMTRE, SIE.

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Do 1ot
Manhole Inspection Checklist s

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Elm Court Manhole Number: Manhole #2
Size: 6’ 8’ 10° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/15/00 Time: 1000
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: X Low
Ventilated _____ Shifted
__ Lock Crooked
______ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
_____ Block ______ Block
Bk ____ Brick
____ Poor Joints _____ Poor Joints
__ Leaking __ Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick ___ Brick
___ Other . Other
_____ Poor - Poor
Missing ____ Missing
X Dirty (Explain) Dirty (Explain)
524’ I?epth to invert from top of
rng
Main Line NA  Size Main Line 8” Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH #it# — Depthof Flow to MH 9 _NA  Depth of Flow
_____ Material vC Material
___ Crooked NA Crooked
______ Otbstructed NO Obstructed
. Dirty (Explain) — Dirty (Explain)
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NANTROMEINTAL AS1G4ATIR, W8,

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Pace of 2
Manhole Inspection Checklist geso

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Elm Court Manhole Number: Manhole #2

Side Line Up NA Size Side Line NA Size

Stream to Down Stream

MH #it — . Depthof Flow toMH###  _____  Depthof Flow
— ___ Material — Material
—_ Crooked — Crooked
—_ Obstructed — Obstructed
__ Dirty (Explain) — Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: __16765" Top of Ring Elevation

10241°  Invert Elevation

|

Steps: Broken
Missing

]

Wom

Comments: __There are po visible cracks or other failures: ring and lid paved over slightly and somewhat loosely fitting:

Slight sedimentation located on the bottom of the manhole out of the channel. Top of manhole ring recessed in pavement

forming a depression around the manhole lid.




%nmu--nu ATIDEMTEE W

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. o
Manhole Inspection Checklist &

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Pine Road Court Manhole Number: Manhole #3
Size: ¢ 8 10° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1102
Weather Conditions: Sumny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: X Low
Ventilated _____ Shifted
_ Lock Crooked
____ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block Block
___ Brick ___ Brick
______ Poor Joints _____ PoorJoints
__ Leaking __ lLeaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick _____ Brick
___ Other — Other
____ Ppoor _____ Poor
___ Missing _____ Missing
_____ Dirty (Explain) Dirty (Explain)
4.90° l?epth to invert from top of
ring
Main Line NA Size Main Line 8 Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH # ___ Depthof Flow to MH 4 ._NA Depth of Flow
____ Material vC Material
__ Crooked NA Crooked
___ Obstructed NO Obstructed
Dirty (Explain) ______ Dirty (Explain)

B-5



SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist
Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Pine Road Court

Side Line Up NA Size

Stream to

MH ### Depth of Flow
___ Material
___ Crooked
____ Otbstructed
___ Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: 113.22" Top of Ring Elevation
10832 Invert Elevation

Steps: _____ Broken
____ Missing

Worn

Comments: __There are 00 visible cracks or other failures;

%; LIRS NINTAL ASIDEMTIR, W,

Page 2 of 2
Manhole Number: Manhole #3
Side Line NA Size
Down Stream
to MH ### Depth of Flow
___ Material
I Crooked
______ Obstructed
_____ Dirty (Explain)

ring and lid paved over slightly and somewhat loosely fitting;

Top of manhole ring recessed in pavement forming a depression around the manhole cover.




%lml-wm ASABEATIR B8,

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. e Lofa
Manhole Inspection Checklist &

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Evergreen and Pine Road Manhole Number: Manhole #4
Size: 6’ 8 10° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1038
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: —_ Low
Ventilated ____ Shifted
_ Lock Crooked
_____ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block Block
_____ Brick ____ Brick
______ Poor Joints ____ Poor Joints
__ Leaking _ Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick ____ Brick
__ Other _____ Other
____ Poor __ Poor
Missing _____ Missing
X Dirty (Explain) ___ Dirty (Explain)
3.58° I?epth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line NA Size Main Line 8 Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH #4 Depth of Flow to MH 9 1B Depth of Flow
____ Material VC _ Material
___ Crooked NA Crooked
___ Obstructed NO Obstructed
____ Dirty (Explain) _____ Dirty (Explain)

B-7
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SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Pase s o2
Manhole Inspection Checklist geso

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Evergreen and Pine Road Manhole Number: Manhole #4
Side Line Up NA Size Side Line _NA  Size
Stream to Down Stream
MH #i ___ Depthof Flow toMHA##  ____ Depthof Flow
_____ Material — Material
—___ Crooked ___ Crooked
______ Otbstructed e Obstructed
_____ Dirty (Explain) _____ Dirty (Explain)
Manholes: 11051 Top of Ring Elevation
10698 Invert Elevation
Steps: Broken
X Missing
____ VWom
Comments: __ There are no visible cracks or other failures; slight corrosion of ring and lid; slight sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel.




%lmm-nn ATINEMTES, WS

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist Page 1 of2
Cedarbrook Subdivision
Subsystem: End of Pine Road Manhole Number: Manhole #5
Size: 6 8 i0° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1300
‘Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: — Low
Ventilated __ Shifted
_ Lock Crooked
____ Boled X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block ____ Block
_ . Brick _____ Brick
_____ PoorJoints —____ Poor Joints
____ Leaking __ Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick —____ Brick
____ Other — Other
___ Poor —_ Poor
Missing ___ Missing
X Dirty (Explain) Dirty (Explain)
5.35° ]?epth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line 8 Size Main Line 8” Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH 10 253 Depth of Flow to PS 23 Depth of Flow
vC Material vC Material
NA Crooked NA Crooked
NO _ Obstructed NO Obstructed
Dirty (Explain) _____ Dirty (Explain)




SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist
Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: End of Pine Road
Side Line Up NA Size
Stream to
MH #i# ___ Depthof Flow
______ Material
___ Crooked
____ Obstructed
______ Dirty (Explain)
Manholes: __ 9634 Top of Ring Elevation
90.99"  Invert Elevation
Steps: _______ Broken
_____ Missing
_____ Wom
Comments:

%ﬂ\nm-m ATIaTIMTEL M,

Page 2 of 2

Manhole Number: Manhole #5

Side Line NA Size

Down Stream

to MH ### Depth of Flow
Material
Crooked
Obstructed
Dirty (Explain)

There are no visible cracks or other failures: slight corrosion of ring and lid; heavy sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel; sticks and non-organic debris is Jocated in the manhole; there is standing

water in the channel




%; VISR NTAL AKSORMTEY, ¢

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist Page 1 of2
Cedarbrook Subdivision
Subsystem: Entrance to WWTP Manhole Number: Manhole #6
Size: 6 & 10° Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1300
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: Low
Ventilated X Shifted
___ Lock X Crooked
______ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block —______ Block
______ Brick ______ Brick
_______ PoorJoints _____ Poor Joints
_ Leaking _ Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
____ Brick ____ Brick
. Other — Other
. Poor ___ Poor
Missing Missing
X Dirty (Explain) X Dirty (Explain)
245 I?epth to invert from top of
ring
Main Line __ &  Size Main Line 8 Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH 7 23 Depth of Flow to WWTP _ 2B Depth of Flow
DI Material DI Material
NA Crooked NA Crooked
NO Obstructed NO Obstructed
Dirty (Explain) ______ Dirty (Explain)

|



SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist
Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Entrance to WWTP:
Side Line Up NA Size
Stream to
MH #i# Depth of Flow

____ Material

___ Crooked

o Obstructed

_____ Dirty (Explain)
Manholes: __ 8863 Top of Ring Elevation

__86.18" TInvert Elevation
Steps: Broken

X Missing
Worn

Comments:  There are no visible cracks or other failures; slight corros

% AMARSRIERTAL ASSPSMTVE, BN

Page 2 of 2
Manhole Number: Manhole #6
Side Line NA Size
Down Stream
to MH ### ——, Depth of Flow
___ Material
___ Crooked
I Obstructed
___ Dirty (Explain)

jon of ring and 1id; heavy sedimentation Jocated on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel; evidence of surcharge located on ground swrT

ounding manhole




Subsystem:

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Manhole Inspection Checklist

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Turn Toward WWTP

Size:

Date:

& 8’
10/19/00

10°

Weather Conditions:

Cover:

Riser:

Bench:

Main Line
Up Stream to
MH9

Sunny & dry

|

Solid
Ventilated
Lock
Bolted

Precast
Block
Brick
Poor Joints

Leaking

Poured

Brick

Other

Poor

Missing

Dirty (Explain)

Size

Depth of Flow
Material
Crooked

Obstructed

Dirty (Explain)

%‘Mnk-ﬂ“ ATZOTMTIL B8

Page 1 of 2
Manhole Number: Manhole #7
Inspector: KM Regan
Time: 1328
Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Frame: _— Low
__ Shifted
Crooked
X Loose
Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
_______ Block
0 Brick
—___ PoorJoints
— Lealéing
Channel: X Poured
_____ Brick
—_ Other
—__ Poor
Missing
X Dirty (Explain)
2.39° Depth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line 8" Size
Down Stream
106 13 Depth of Flow

DI Material

NA Crooked

NO Obstructed

Dirty (Explain)

|



SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist
Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Turn Toward WWTP
Side Line Up NA Size
Stream to
MH ### Depth of Flow

___ Material

e Crooked

I Obstructed

_____ Dirty (Explain)
Manbholes: __8880" Top of Ring Elevation

8641 Invert Elevation
Steps: Broken

X Missing
Worn

Comments: _ There are no visible cracks or other failures;

% NIVIAERMENTAL ASSRUNTES, W

Page 2 of 2
Manhole Number: Manhole #7
Side Line NA Size
Down Stream
to MH #it# __ Depth of Flow
____ Material
I Crooked
_____ Obstructed
____ Dirty (Explain)

slight corrosion of ring and lid; heavy sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channe}




SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist Fage 1 of 2
Cedarbrook Subdivision
Subsystem: Backyard of Lot 4 Manhole Number: Manhole #8
Size: 6’ & 10’ Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1435
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame: _ Low
Ventilated —_ Shifted
_ Lock Crooked
____ Boilted X Loose
Riser: __ X _ Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block ——__ Block
_____ Brick - Brick
_____ PoorJoints . PoorJoints
____ Leaking — Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick —_ Brick
______ Other e Other
—_____ Poor Y Poor
Missing Missing
X Dirty (Explain) X Dirty (Explain)
487 Depth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line 8 Size Main Line 8 Size
Up Siream to Down Stream
MH 9 13 Depth of Flow ta 7 13 Depth of Flow
ve Material vC Material
NA Crooked NA Crooked
NO Obstructed NO Obstructed
Dirty (Explain) —— Dirty (Bxplain)

|

B-15



% SPINSHERNTAL ATRBAMTIS, M

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. b of
Manhole Inspection Checklist =

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Backyard of Lot 4 Manhole Number: Manhole #8

Side Line Up NA Size Side Line NA Size

Stream to Down Stream

MH #i## Depth of Flow to MH ### ___ DepthofFlow
____ Material ______ Material
__ Crooked __ Crooked
___ Obstructed ___ Obstructed
_____ Dirty (Explain) —__ Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: 92.19° Top of Ring Elevation

87.38° Invert Elevation

Steps: Broken

X Missing

Worn

Comments:  There are no visible cracks or other failures: slight corrosion of ring and lid; heavy sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel; manhole is in a naturally occurring depression; lid is very poorly seafing.




Subsystem:

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Backyard Lot 8

Manhole Inspection Checklist
Cedarbrook Subdivision

Size:

Date:

6 &
10/19/00

10°

Weather Conditions:

Cover:

Riser:

Bench:

Main Line
Up Stream to
MH 4

Sunny & dry

< ||

< 11

|

8”

13

vC

NA

NO

|

Solid
Ventilated
Lock
Bolted

Precast
Block
Brick

Poor Joints

Leaking

Poured

Brick

Other

Poor

Missing

Dirty (Explain)

Size

Depth of Flow
Material
Crooked

Obstructed

Dirty (Explain)

%; RUVIBRMENTAL ASIGSMTER B4

Page 1 of 2
Manhole Number: Manhole #9
Inspector: KM Regan
Time: 1510
Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Frame: _ Low
—__ Shifted
Crooked
X Loose
Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
____ Block
_____ Brick
____ PoorJoints
_ Leaking
Channpel: X Poured
_____ Brick
_ Other
_____ Poor
Missing
X Dirty (Explain)
5.94° [_)epth to invert from top of
nng
Main Line 8” Size
Down Stream
to 8 13 Depth of Flow
vC Material
NA Crooked
NO Obstructed
Dirty (Explain)

B-17
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SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Proe of 2
Marnhole Inspection Checklist ¥

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: Backyard Lot#8 Manhole Number: Manhole #9

Side Line Up NA Size Side Line NA Size

Stream to Down Stream

MH ##4 Depth of Flow woMH### . DepthofFlow
___ Material ___ Material
___ Crooked __ Crooked
___ Otbstructed __ Obstructed
____ Dirty (Explain) ___ Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: 9456 Top of Ring Elevation
__ 8862 Invert Elevation

Steps: _____ Broken
___ Missing
_____ Wom

Comments: _ There are no visible cracks or other failures: slight corrosion of ring and 1id; slight sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel

B-18



%; SINTRERMENTAL ASSRUMTER, B

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Manhole Inspection Checklist Page 1 of2
Cedarbrook Subdivision
Subsystem: End of Evergreen Road Manhole Number: Manhole #10
Size: 6’ i 10 Inspector: KM Regan
Date: 10/19/00 Time: 1600
Weather Conditions: Sunny & dry Temperature: Mid-60s (F)
Cover: X Solid Frame:  Low
Ventilated ____ Shifted
_ Lock Crooked
_____ Bolted X Loose
Riser: X Precast Corbel and Barrel: X Precast
Block —__ Block
___ Brick _____ Brick
____ PoorJoints Poor Joints
_ . Leaking X Leaking
Bench: X Poured Channel: X Poured
Brick —____ Brick
__ Other —_ Other
Poor —_ Poor
X Missing Missing
X Dirty (Explain) X Dirty (Explain)
a8y I?epth to invert from top of
ring
Main Line NA_ Size Main Line _ 8  Size
Up Stream to Down Stream
MH ### __ Depth of Flow 05 213 Depth of Flow
_____ Material ve Material
__ Crooked NA Crooked
_____ Obstructed NO  Obstructed
_____ Dirty (Explain) —_ Dirty (Explain)

B-19



SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc. Pread of 2
Manhole Inspection Checklist geso

Cedarbrook Subdivision

Subsystem: End of Evergreen Road Manhole Number: Manhole #10

Side LineUp __NA _ Size Side Line __NA  Size

Stream to Down Stream

MH ### __ DepthofFlow toMH###  ______ DepthofFlow
______ Material _____ Material
___ Crooked — . Crooked
_____ Obstructed —_ Obstructed
—_ Dirty (Explain) —— . Dirty (Explain)

Manholes: 96.62" Top of Ring Elevation

|

91.73° Invert Elevation

|

Steps: Broken
X Missing

Worn

Comments:  Large crack on south side of barrel; slight corrosion of ring and 1id; heavy sedimentation located on

the bottom of the manhole out of the channel; sticks, roots and non-organic debris is located in the manhole; there is stand-

water in the channel
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EWIRONMENTAL ASSOSATES, MO,

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 8 Date Tested: _11/16/00
Time of Day: __1006

Inspected by: __ KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: ___ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: ___1

Total Footage Inspected: __ 356’

Location of Smoke Blower: MH __Manhole #4

Special Problems/Comments:
Smoke issuance from ground on southeast side of manhole 4; smoke issuance from ground

approx. 150 feet from manhole 4 near telephone pole. See photos page C-3

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug
installed.
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7 2 ronaONMINTAL ASSOSIRTES, WS

Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
¢) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
e) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
ﬂo@»ﬁcz DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE | FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
Manhole # 4 — Smoke from ground southeast A N/A 4 N/A
side
Smoke from ground near telephone pole A 150° 4 NA NA Backyard lot #9




=7 NN IAONMENTAL ASSOSIATES, ME.

Smoke Issuance Near Manhole 4 Smoke Issuance From Ground
Backyard Lot 9



EWVIRONMENTAL ASSUSIATES, MR,

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 4 Date Tested: __11/16/00
Time of Day: __1108

Inspected by: __ KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: 1

Total Footage Inspected: __ 258

Location of Smoke Blower: MH __ Manhole #5

Special Problems/Comments:

Smoke issuance from ground on east side of manhole 5

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug
installed.

- @ "
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

.2
ANVIRGNMENTAL ASSOBATES, M,

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
¢) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
e) Roof Leader
1) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE | FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
Manhole # 5 — Smoke from ground east side A 2 5 N/A End of Pine Road

C-5
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SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 10 Date Tested: __11/16/00
Time of Day: _ 1143

Inspected by: __KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: __ 1

Total Footage Inspected: __310°

Location of Smoke Blower: MH _ Manhole #5

Special Problems/Comments:

Possible smoke issuance from downspout on left rear side of house at 388 Pine Road.

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug

installed.
) oy Ty = B Pum
/_~‘F“Mm ™ M - FM Statig

MH}#E)
TOR EL. 96.34°
LE. 9095

ss SS"““‘@
r}n
171

SS-

O -+ Tan -}




Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

3 LMEIJD
2" mennniienrat assosivss, ms,

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/Deseription
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b} Catch Basin b) Manhole Caver b) Service from Trunk/House
¢) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢} Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
&) Roof Leader
1) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE | FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
388 Pine Road ~ Possible smoke from A N/A 3 N/A 388 Pine Road

downspout — 4e

C-7
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SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 9 Date Tested: _11/16/00
Time of Day: __1246

Inspected by: __ KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: 1

Total Footage Inspected: ___197°

Location of Smoke Blower: MH __ Manhole #10

Special Problems/Comments:

Smoke issuance from ground surrounding manhole 10

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug
installed.

-

C-8
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/ Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
c) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
¢) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSYI‘Y—\ FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE

\ End of Evergreen Road

\
\
\
|

Manhole 10 — Smoke issuance from ground N/A 1 10
-3¢
\\; \\




@SHIELD

Sheet 1 of 2

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:
Subsystem:_Line 3 Date Tested: __11/16/00

Time of Day: __1310

Inspected by: _ KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: _ 1

Total Footage Inspected: ___299’

Location of Smoke Blower: MH __ Manhole #3

Special Problems/Comments:

No faults noted.

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug
installed.
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/ Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
¢) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall c) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
e) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO \ MANHOLE FEET FROM ADDRESS
| MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
Manhole 10 — Smoke issuance from ground B WA 10 N/A End of Evergreen Road

-3c

C-11
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" RNVIRONMENTAL ATSOBIATES, me.

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 1 Date Tested: __11/21/00
Time of Day: __1142

Inspected by: __ KM Regan/DL Howard

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: __ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good X Poor
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: 1

Total Footage Inspected: __ 423’

Location of Smoke Blower: MH __ Manhole #1

Special Problems/Comments:

No smoke noted from two storm sewer grates; very heavy smoke from manhole #8: poorly seated
lid; manhole located in naturally occurring low spot

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug
installed.
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
c) Heavy c) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
e) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE | FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
Manhole # 8 —3a & 3b C NA 8 NA

C-13
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SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.

D

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSORMTES, WA,

Sheet 1 of 2
Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:
Subsystem:_Line 2 Date Tested: _11/2200
Time of Day: _ 1135
Inspected by: __ KM Regan/KG Mills
Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry
Previous Weather Conditions: _ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry
Access to Manhole: Good X Poor
Access for Cleaning/TV: Good Poor X

Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: 1

Total Footage Inspected: ___ 401’

Location of Smoke Blower: MH  Manhole #9

Special Problems/Comments:

Manhole 9 located in backyard with dog; prior coordination required for access: manhole 9

located in naturally occurring low spot

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the location of each sewer plug

installed.
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.
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@ SHIF] D

27 IRGNMENTAL ASSGRIATEY, NS,

Sheet 2 of 2

Leak Location/Description

1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection

a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection

b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House

¢) Heavy c) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout

d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
¢) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
LOCATION DESCRIPTION INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE | FEET FROM ADDRESS
MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE

C-15
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7 payIRONMENTAL ASSDUMTES, MO,

SHIELD Environmental Associates, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 2

Smoke Testing Data Sheet
Cedarbrook Subdivision

General Information:

Subsystem:_Line 5 Date Tested: __11/2200
Time of Day: __1200

Tnspected by: __KM Regan/KG Mills

Present Weather Conditions: Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry

Previous Weather Conditions: _ Windy and cold/Mid-20s/Dry
Good X Poor

Access to Manhole:

Access for Cleaning/TV: Good Poor X
Number of Manhole Reaches Tested: __1
Total Footage Inspected: __234’
Location of Smoke Blower: MH Manhole #9

Special Problems/Comments:
Manhole 9 located in backvard with dog; prior coordination required for access: manhole 9

located in naturally occurring low spot:smoke in back of lot 8 near telephone pole

Note: Draw the location of each applicable manhole and the Jocation of each sewer plug

installed. | |

s
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Smoke Testing Data Sheet, Cont.

Sheet 2 of 2
Leak Location/Description
1) Smoke Intensity 2) Trunk Line 3) Manhole 4) Service Connection
a) Light a) Between Manhole a) Manhole Ring a) Faulty Connection
b) Medium b) Catch Basin b) Manhole Cover b) Service from Trunk/House
c) Heavy ¢) Storm Sewer X-Connection ¢) Crack in Wall ¢) Faulty Cleanout
d) Other (below) d) Other (below) d) Area/Yard Drain
¢) Roof Leader
f) Smoke in Building
g) No Smoke from Vent
h) Other (below)
DESCRIPTION SMOKE TRUNK LINE MH SERVICE CONNECTION
FOCATION DESCRIPTION \ INTENSITY | FEET FROM TO | MANHOLE FEET FROM ADDRESS
\ MH MH | NUMBER TRUNK LINE
Smoke issuance from ground near telephone | A 30 9 : 9 NA
pole ‘ \ Backyard lot 8

| |

| |
| |
|

C-17
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End
1

2

10

8

7

Manhole No.
Line No. From To

End
8

9

6,

Length Slope
42342 0.0099
401.42 0.0148
299.25 0.0045
258.42 0.0029
23442 0.0053
200.08 0.0048

41.00 0.0056

Pipe

(in.)
8

8

8

8

CEDARBROOK SUBDIVISION
Sanitary Sewer System Maximum Design Capacities

Pipe
(1)

0.6667
0.6667
0.6667
0.6667
0.6667
0.6667

0.6667

Maximum Capacity at Full Flow = 0.694 cfs or 311.5 gpm

C (Hazen-Williams Pipe Coefficient) = 110 (Vitrified Clay Pipe)

Capacity

(cfs) (gpm) C

1357 6093
1.685 75622
0.884 396.6
0.694 3115
0967 4339
0922 414.0

0.998 4479

110

110

110

110

110

110

110

Hazen-Williams Max.
Velocity Fall in

R S (£ds)
0.16667 0.00992 3.89
0.16667 0.01480 4.83
0.16667 0.00448 2.53
0.16667 0.00286 1.99
0.16667 0.00529 2.77
0.16667 0.00485 2.64

0.16667 0.00561 2.86

R = Hydraulic Radius S =Slope

Sewer

4.20

5.94

1.34

0.74

1.24

0.97

0.23

Invert Elevation Surface Elevation

Upper
End

91.58
94.56
108.32
91.73
88.62
87.38

86.41

Lower Upper Lower
End End End

87.38 9634 92.19
88.62 107.65 94.56
106.98 113.22 110.51
90.99 96.62 96.34
87.38 9456 92.19
86.41 92.19 88.80

86.18 88.80 88.63

PROJECT NO.:

DRAWN BY:
APPROVED BY: TMR

NOVEMBER 19, 2000

300~1770
KMR

TABLE NO.

1

LINE DESIGN CAPCITIES
CEDARBROOK SUBDIVISION
CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY

= HE D

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC,

2456 Fortune Drive, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 405089
858-2084~-5155







CONSTRUCTIO

February 2, 2007

Mark C. Frost

Commonwealth of XY Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.0. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Cedarbrook Treatment Plant

Dear Mr. Frost,

Enclosed please find the proposals for the repairs needed at the plant. You were in need
of these additional quotes before you could complete the work on the surcharge. Some
time has passed since I sent the other information to you. If at this point you would also
like to take the actual expenses for 2006 into account please let me know as soon as
possible so that I can get that information to you also.

I apologize for taking so long to get these quotes to you but Larry Smithers had some
trouble finding companies that would even quote the work. If you need anything else
please feel free to contact me.

Sih
i Iperely,

i1
Susan Daugherty
Controller

153 PROSPEROUS PLACE -~ SUME 1-A
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40509
(859) 263-5052 « FAX: (859) 263-5065
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MURPHYS EXCAVATING
379 BROOKSVIEW CR. TA, WILLIAM
BROOKS, KY. 40109 o
PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185
2-1-07

§00., NG,

CEDARBROCK WWTP
R.A. WILLIAMS
OWNER

BID PROPOSAL & ESTIMATED COST OF REPAIRS

« FOR THE COMPLETE REPAIR OF ALL WORK ON INSPECTION
REPORT MADE BY MARTINS PIPE LINE CO. 1-24-06.

* TOTAL FOR ALL WORK, PARTS & LABOR-rrm-- $148,650.00

ONE HUNDRED FOURTY EIGHT THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED &
FIFTY DOLLARS -

THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

—
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1708 Bardstown Road T ————
Louisule, lcy 40205 -Covered Bridge

S02-244 4809 . o

5022417943 Fax . .utlllt1955 lnc.

Fax

To: Susan

From: Laniy

Date: 2/1/107

No. of Pages: 2

Re: Cedarbrook WWTP

Find attached one of the quotes for the sewer repairs.




FROM ELI CAMPBELL PLUMBING LLC FAX NO. 18592310489 Jan, 22 20807 @8:46AM P2

PR
ELI CAMPBELL PLUMBING LLC

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
773 C Westland Drive  Lexington, Kentucky 40504-1002

(859) 231-0358  Fax (859) 231-0489 5
www.elicampbellplumbing.com T ke B e
JAN 7 7
R.A. Williams, Inc "y ;i
153 Prosperous Place, Suife 1A
Lexington, KY 40509
Jan 18, 2007
Proposal
Cedar Brook Subdivision

Eli Campbell Phumbing has been asked to submit a bid for the following work on the existing sewer
lines at this subdivision.

Manhole #1extending to manhole BA-Remove roots from line : § 575.00

Manhole #2extending to Manhole#9B-Remove roots from main ” 575.00

Run Sewer machine thru laterals 1,278.00

Repair hole in pipe in main w 1,267.00

Manhole #3 to Manhole #4-replace mains 38,987.00

Manhole #4 to manhole 9A-Replace mains 17,658.00

Manhole #5 extending to manhole #10-cut out roots - 875.00

Manhole #7 extending to Manhole #8-Replace main 27,694.00

Manhole #8 extending to Manhole #9-Replace main " 34,591.00

Manhole #9 extending to Manhole #9A-Replace main 38,788.00

Manhole#10A extending to Pump Station-Replace main - 12,878.00

Bid Price: $175,166.00
Exclusions:

1) rock excavation or hauled off

2) tap or connection fees associated with installation of any utility lines
3) concrete, floor repair or replacement

4} gtreet cut repair and replacement

page 1 of 2



http://www.elicampbellplumbing.com

FROM :ELI CAMPBELL PLUMBING LLC FAX NO. 8592319489 Jan. 22 2007 B8:46AM P3
JAN 77
Eli Campbell Plumbing, LLC A page 2 of 2
5) Storm Drainage

6) We will not Co-insurance, we carry our own Antomobile, General Llabmty, and
Workman’s Compensation.,

7) Due to escalating cost of gasoline and chronic materials shortages now oceurring in the
construction industry Eli Campbell Plumbing states as a part of this bid we will resume no
responsibility for any shmta,ges by suppliers and manufacturers.

8) Due to extreme price increases that our now occurring in our trade, we must limit
acceptance of this bid to 30 days. Written acceptance must be received by our office within this
time or bid may not be honored.

9) Bids unless specifically noted do not include costs associated with plan approvals and work
cannot begin before approved plans are given to plumbers.

10) Bid does not include any fees or costs associated with bid or performance bonds.




COVERED BRIDGE UTIL PAGE @1

et tfosjoe
MARTINS PIPELINE INSPECTION, INC.

P. 0' Box 5343 Parls, KY 40362-5343

11/B642866 17:19 2383329

‘Fhone (859) 9872529 - ) el - WWWITBIRS-SETVices,.com
Fax (859)987-258% . . B-Mail; mthoraton@muarting-services.com
September 7 ; 2006

Covered Bridge Uttlmc*; Ine:
Attention: Larty Swittior |
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40205

. Ref: Quoteffm pupe repiacemont |t Cedarbrook WW’I‘P

Lamy,

I would like to begin by § saymg thaak you for your coutinued intetest in our cornpany. The
following is 8 revised Gitotefor thep;pe xeplacemcnt and repairs that are needed at the
Cedarbmok WW’I‘P pet the attam“hed «hect - .

e AH p:pe will be replaced wrth SDR 35 g pipe, couplings and service tees.
s The pipe.will be Yeidded in stone: pey'staridard pipe specifications for road and or grade.
* Bypass. pumpmg wilf be u&cd sporder to keep the sewer system opcrattonal and to

_ preveit any bypa&smg duﬁng the project,’
. Maniwks will ba. rescaled: aud Vittugm tested to insure that they are properly sealed.
e A vxdeo zmpwzon,nmndre!‘ test and.air test will be performed after all pipe has been

backed filled ta. inStire tHat Hhere are sio, problems.
e The entire site shdit bcﬁgradcd and tesoeded -and asphalt replaced for all street cuts.

Total: $l§4 797. 21 v

- Please, make netc tﬁat PVC pxp» :mq stone we mcrcasmg in-price and this- quete js-only valid for ~
© .30 days .

If you have any additionial qaasg-ibns; wgase'f‘eéi;fxeg to call me-at 859-987-2529.
Thank you, ﬂ h

Mike '_.I’-'hd‘mtqﬁ«’?"f - f | o e




CEDARBROOK WWTP

Line Segment

Manhole #5 - Manhole #10
1. Roots in joints from 96105
2. Pipe in overall excellent condition

Manhole #10A - Manhole #11
1. Manhole 10A (roots in manhole)
2. Pipe in overall excellent condition

Manhote #10A - Pump Station (85Y)

1. Only 1 residential lateral

2. Entire line segment has sags (iength of pipe}

3. Heavy infilitration in two focations

Mnahole #3 - Manhole #4 (307')
1. Sag in pipe from 144'-197*
2. Sag in pipe from 221" 307’

Manhofle #4 - Manhole #9A (133}
1. Infitration @ 1.5' in joint {Light)

2. Sag in pipe from 14-82'

3. Pipe collapsed at Manhole 9A

Manhole #2 - Manhole #9B
1. Roots in several joints
2. Hole in top of pipe @ 153.1

3. All faterals have moderate to heavy roots

4. Pipe in overall good condition

Manhole #1 - Manhole #8A
1. Roots in several joints
2. Pipe in overall excellent condition

Manhole #9B - Manhole #9
1. Pipe in overall excellent condition

Manhole #8A - Manhole #8
1. Pipe in overall excelient condition

Manhole #7 - Manhole #8  (186')
1. infiltration @ &2'
2. Sag in pipe from 135-140'

Manhole #8 - Manhole #3 (264

1. Sag in pipe from 61'-70" and from 210250

2. Seyvice taps in need of repair
3. Hole in pipe @ 144’

Manhole #9 - Manhole #9A (321")
1. Broken pipe @ 317"
2. Overall condition of pipe is fair

2/7/2006

Recommended Solution Estimated Repair Cost  Yearly Maintenance
Yearly maintenance $ - 8 325.00
No action needed $ -

Replace entire line $ 6,865.00
Replace entire line $ 29,932.50
Replace entire line $ 12,876.50
Yearly maintenance $ - $ , 325.00
(no infiltration apparent)
Yearly Maintenance $ » 32500
No action needed $ -
No action needed $ -
Replace entire line $ 12,370.86
Replace entire line % 17,558.64
Repilace entire line $ 21,349.71
TOTAL: $ 101,053.21 $ 975.00
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EDARBRQOKWWTE: 8/7/200%

Manhole #5 - Manhole £10 . -
1. Roots In joints from 9653 05" Yy radintenance $ - % 325.00
2. Pipe in nvarall excslient condition E :

Manhole #10A - Manhole 411 - NG aktion tieeded $
1. Manhole 104 {roets in manhole), S
2. Pipe in overall excelant condition

Manhole #10A - Pump. Station « (959 . Repisbe entire line $ 10,926.36
1. Only 1 residential iaterat C

2. Entire line segmert has sags (fergth omtpe)
3, Heavy mfﬁtfanon -in tWo focalions

Hnshole #5- Mantiole #3: 307) . Refdacé entireiine
1: Sagin plpe fronmt 1446197 | - - ’ .
2: Sag in pipe from 221 367

Manhole #4 - Manholo #04. @33y - Bapiaceentive line $ 15,285.23
1. Infitration @ 1.5' in joint (Ught) ’ St .

2. Bag in pipe from 14'H2’

3. Pipe collapsed at Manhole 0A

Manhale #2 - Manhols 458 o  Yesriy:malntansnce

1. Roots in'several joints ‘ .

2. Hole intop of pipe @ 1831 © L TG infiliration-apparent)
3. Alf taterals have modarata to heavy 100t - :

4, Pipe in overall'good condmon

Wanhols #1 - Manhale #8A - - * Yeatly Matlensrica $
1. Roots in several pints ’ A : .
2. Pipe i oveisll excellent condition ’
Manhoie #98-Manhole#s = -~ . Noctlon neadacd $
1. Pipe in overai exceiient condition . Do

Manhole #8A - Mintols £8 . Noactioh needed s -
1. Pipe m dverall excelient cordition e : '

$ 39,010.58

$ -8 325.00

825.00

‘Manhole 47-Manola#e  (165)... | . Fiefllsceeotienins .. ...$... . 21,5900

1 infitration & 52
2. Sag in pipe from 135'- 180"

$arthole #8 < Manhoty #9 (264'} * Reglace entire line $ 30,360.64
1. Sag in pips from 6170’ andfrdm 2 - 250‘ S

2. Servioe taps in need of repaie .

3. Mole in pipe @ 144"

Manhole #9.- Manhole #SA (321'} ' Beplice entire ine 8

- 1. Broken pipe @ 317", .
. 2. Dveraf condition of pipe is fa:r .

36,915.21

TOTAL: § 154707.21_$ 975.00 -

Quote valid for 30 days.
-Addttional surcharge applies e to the’ n‘tcreasmg WG p;pe & matanal -cast If after 30 days.
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(i N M&M Electric, Inc.
1TV cOMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
CORNER QF S, 3RD & MoGRATH BTREET - DANVILLE, KENTUCKY 40422

D S PHONE: gsp/228-7838 FAX: 850/236-9210
RECEIVED
Febs 5, 200 o -
February 5, 2007 A Eer 86 o0y
R.A WILLIAMS GO, NG,
Larry Smitker
Covered Bridge Utilities, Ine. .
1706 Bardstown Road ao
Louigville, KY 40205 |

Tel: (502) 2414809
Fax; (502) 241-7943

Re:  Varions Repairs to Sewet System
Farmdale Communities
Cynthiang, Kentucky -

Dear Mz-Stithet:

- Per your conversation with Mr. Montgomery, we are pleased to provide the following estimate
for the above referenced. As you are awars, we are dependant solely on the inspection roport
provided by Martins Pigcline Inspection of Parls Kentucky. The estimats is as follows:

Make all repaivs required as per your inspection report completed by Martins Pipeline
Inspestion of Paris Kentucky dated Februacy 7, 2006 including all parts, Jabot and equipment.
Ploase note, this is only an catimate and may result in additional costs due to unknown

conditions.
Lump Sum Estimate: 168,245.37

This quotation is valid for 15 days. Aficr the above noted date, it ig subject fo changes at our
discretion. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service and hope we have met all of your
requests, inteations and expectations, If we have overlooked anything or misinterpretod your
request, please do not hesitate to contact this office,

(1070qvaumitber Bmndalc)




Quotation

Covered Bridge Utilities, Inc.
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, Kentucky 40205
(502)238-3301 Fax (502)238-3329

March 21, 2006

Mzr. Ron Osborme

R.A. Williams Company Inc.

153 Prosperous Place

Suite 1-A

Lexington, KY 40509 3

Re: Cedarbrook Subdivision Sewer System

Dear Mr. Osborne:
As requested, the following is a break down of the repairs, replacements and additions
that need to be made in the referenced sewer system — including the treatment plant, the

remote lift station and the gravity sewer mains. With this list are the current cost for each
item.

It is as follows:

Se_&v_vage Treatment Plant

1) Remove the existing air lift sludge returns and skimmers. Furnish the
necessary materials, fabricate new shidge returns, skimmers and install same.

Your price - - $5,625.00 installed

2) One new (1) Sutorbilt Model 4M blower motor assembly with 7.5 H.P. motor
housed in a fiberglass enclosure. Also furnish one (1) duplex electrical blower control
panel. '

We will pour a concrete pad next to the aeration tank, mount the new
blower/motor assembly, move the existing blower motor assembly off of the plant and
mount it on the pad and install the control panel.

Your price - - $8,330.00 installed




)

3) Purchase one (1) new Zoeller Model N267-F effluent pump. It will be stored
in the building and used when the existing pump goes out. The treatment plant only has
piping for one effluent pump.

Your price - - $434.00

Remote Lift Station

1) Thisis a duplex station with only one pump, and that pump is not the one the
station was designed to have. This pump should be removed and two (2) new
Myers Model 3WHV30M4-21 non-clog submersible pumps should be
installed with new guide rail assemblies. Note: This is the make and model
pump that the station originally had.

Also install one (1) new duplex 3 H.P. 230 volt 1 phase pump control panel.

Your price - - $15,022.00 installed

Gravity Sewer Mains

1) The gravity sewer mains in the Cedarbrook subdivision are in need of
extensive repair to stop the /I problems that exist. As you are aware, a video
survey of all the gravity sewer mains is now complete and with the report
supplied by Martin Pipeline Inspection Company I have been able to obtain an
estimate to repair all areas that are identified as being sources of I/I.

Your price - - $111,053.00
If you have questions or need additional information please let me know.

Sincerely,

Lawrence W. Smither
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Highland Deed

QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, made and entered into this the Q/Qf
day of __Frhransy . 1997, by and between HIGHLAND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a Kentucky corporation, whose address is P.O. Box
200, Paxis, Kentucky 40362-0200, party of the first part, and
R. A. WILLIAMS COMPANY, INC., a Kentucky corporation of 153
Prosperous Place, Suite 1-A, Lexington, Kentucky 40509, party of
the second part;

WITNESSETH:

That party of the first part, for and in consideration of
$1.00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise,
release and forever quitclaim unto party of the second part, its
successors and assigns forever, all of its right, title, interest
or claim in and to the following described property, located-in ' -,
Harrison County, Kentucky, to-wit: e

Being all of Lot 1, Block C, Unit 1 of
Cedarbrook Subdivision as shown by plat of
record in Plat Book _{ , Slide _jO03 ,
Harrison County Clerk's Office and to which
plat reference is hereby made for a more
particular description.

Being a part of the sawe property conveyed to
First Party from Julian Varner and Betty
Varner, his wife, by deed dated June 22, 1973
of record in Deed Book 140, Page 109,
Harrison County Clerk’s Office.

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same unto party of the second part,
its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS OF ALL WHEREOF, the said party of thg first part
has hereunto set its hand on this the day and year first above
written.

HIGHKLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIOM

By 2, Ml

Its: Gt gt Mend

BB %&Q_msﬁ?ﬁl
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Highland Deed

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

) 8CT.
CoOunTY OF Lacaden )

he forego%:? instrument was acknowledged before me this

ILE day of Loz tof , 1997 by
ey filer s J et é“g@é‘ " of Highland

Develofment Corporation, a Kentucky corporation, on behalf of the
corporation.

My Commission Expires: )7(4(/ A 2e)

Lot . Eevneis

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE, KY

CERTIFICATION OF CONSIDERATION

Being first duly sworn, the undersigned Grantor and Grantee,
state that the consideration set forth in the foregoing deed is
true and correct and is the full consideration paid for the
subject property.

GRANTOR: HIGHLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By: %‘4 = M

Its:_gzesr~fhess

GRANTEE: R, A{?LLIAMSQCB'W ﬁ/
/

By: .
Tts: sepeney

STATE OF KENTUCKY )
SCT:

. )
COUNTY OF FAYETTE )
The foregoing Certificate of Consideratign was subscribed
and sworn to before me this 2% day of i .
1997 by W Lec _ of
Highland Devefopment Corporation, a Kentucky corporation, on
behalf of the corporation.

My Commission Expires: Mcfé Loap

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE, KY

1
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Highland Deed

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)  SsCT:
COUNTY OF FAYETTE )

The foregoing Certificate of Consideration was subscribed
and'sw&iF to before me this _2X  day of _Telcuary , 1997
by wet Ny O80anes S . Ser. [ of R. A.
Williams Company, Inc., a Kentucky corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.
“7/(} ad,

My Commission Expir;i?;iizgw /a& %ZZ;///

NOTHRY PUBLIC, S'f‘AT}/ ){r LARGE, szﬁ.w.eg?f?

This Instrument Prepared By:
STITES & HARBISON

2300 Lexington Financial Center
250 West Main Street

Lexington, Kentucky 40507 .

By: -

State of Kentucky
County of Harrison

I, Ralph E. Coppage, Clerk of the Harrison County Court do hereby certify that
the foregoing Deed was on the 9th day of May 1997 at 4:20 P.M.; lodged in my office
certified as above for record, whereupon, the same and this certificate are now
duly recorded. '

Given under my hand this the_13th day of May 1997.
\{’20,&)6 Z OAQMDQQ@_, Cletk
3 Al L) A
Tax Collected:.50 -
(Auﬁﬁ/ D.C.

; e 216mce675.
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